Securities in the PME will be comprised of the securities on issue in CNI prior to the Proposed
Transaction plus securities issued to PWG securityholders as part of the Consideration, as set out in the
table below.

Table 25: Pro forma securities in the PME
Number of

securities (m)
% in
PME

CNI securities prior to the Proposed Transaction 600.2 76.2%
Securities issued as part of the Consideration 187.61 23.8%
Pro forma securities in the PME 787.8 100.0%

Note:
1. Represents 0.473 securities for each of the 397m PWG securities.
Sources: CNI Financial Report FY20, CNI investor presentation on the Proposed Transaction

PWG securityholders are expected to comprise 23.8% of the total issued capital of the PME following the
Proposed Transaction. 12.7% of the securities of PME will be held by the Founding Directors. The
holdings of the Founding Directors will be subject to a two-year escrow.

102 Primewest Group

APPENDIX 1. INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

Primewest Group Limited - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   40

Pro forma financials
Set out below is the pro forma income statement of the PME for the 12 months ended 30 June 2021.

Table 26: FY21 pro forma income statement

$m CNI PWG
Merger

adjustments PME
Management fees 74.7 29.3 1.0 105.0
Acquisition fees 12.9 9.2 - 22.1
Performance fees 18.7 - - 18.7
Distribution/dividend revenue 34.7 2.0 - 36.7
Revenue 140.9 40.5 1.0 182.4

Expenses (66.8) (13.0) 0.7 (79.0)
EBIT 74.1 27.5 1.7 103.4

Development EBIT 7.0 - - 7.0

Interest income / (expense) (2.5) 0.1 - (2.3)
Tax (9.6) (6.4) 3.6 (12.4)
NPAT 69.1 21.3 5.3 95.7

Weighted securities on issue 574.3 368.5 187.6 761.8
EPS (cents) 12.0 5.8 - 12.6

Analysis per PWG security

Earnings per PWG security 5.8 6.81

PWG accretion/dilution 18.7%

Note:
1. Notional earnings per PWG security, using a conversion ratio of 0.473 CNI securities per PWG security, and assuming that

the $0.20 cash component of the Consideration is reinvested at CNI’s closing price of $2.77 on 16 April 2021.
Sources: Target’s Statement, Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

The pro forma income statement represents CNI and PWG management’s projections for their respective
businesses for FY21, adjusted for certain pro forma merger adjustments including:

• synergies as discussed in Section 5.3 above

• the additional CNI securities to be issued as part of the scrip Consideration, calculated as 0.473
CNI securities issued for each of the 397m PWG securities outstanding.

Assuming reinvestment of the cash component of the Consideration, the analysis above suggests that
PWG securityholders would recognise earnings accretion of 18.7% under the PME.

For further details behind the pro forma income statement adjustments, refer to Section 9.3.7 of the
Bidder’s Statement.

103Target’s Statement

APPENDIX 1. INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

Primewest Group Limited - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   41

Table 27: Pro forma operating balance sheet
  CNI PWG Merger PME

$m Pro forma Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents 206 66 (89) 184
Receivables 110 2 - 112
Financial assets 609 35 - 644
Assets held for sale - 46 - 46
Property held for development 52 - - 52
Equity accounted investments 33 - - 33
Intangible assets 305 120 332 757
Other assets 68 3 - 71
Total assets 1,383 273 243 1,899

Payables (24) (1) - (25)
Borrowings (313) - - (313)
Other liabilities (121) (5) - (126)
Total liabilities (458) (6) - (464)

Net assets 925 267 243 1,435

Securities outstanding (m) 600 397 188 788
Net asset value per security ($) 1.54 0.67 1.82
NTA per security ($) 1.03 0.37 0.86
Operating gearing ratio (%)1 9.1% - 7.6%

Note:
1. Gearing is calculated based on borrowings less cash, divided by total assets (excluding cash).
Sources: Bidder’s Statement, Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

The CNI and PWG operating balance sheets reflect 31 December 2020 balance sheets modified for
certain pro forma adjustments to reflect the payment of the 1HFY21 distributions, issuance of listed
notes or equity and acquisition of co-investment stakes. For further details behind the pro forma